

CHAPTER 81

MEMORIAL BUILDINGS

H. F. 369.

AN ACT to amend sections three (3) and five (5), chapter one hundred seventy (170), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly (C. C. Sec. 3767 and 3769), relating to memorial buildings for soldiers, sailors, and marines, and appropriations therefor.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Tax levy.** That section three (3) of chapter one hun-
2 dred seventy (170), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly, (C. C.
3 Sec. 3767), be amended by striking out the word "five" in the nine-
4 tenth line thereof, and substituting therefor the word "eight".

1 SEC. 2. **Maintenance fund.** That section five (5) of chapter one
2 hundred seventy (170), acts of the thirty-eighth general assembly,
3 (C. C. Sec. 3769), be amended by striking out the word "three" in
4 the third line thereof, and substituting therefor the word "five".

1 SEC. 3. **Publication clause.** This act being deemed of immedi-
2 ate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its
3 publication in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register,
4 newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved March 30, A. D. 1921.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital and the Des Moines Register March 31, 1921.

W. C. RAMSAY, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 82

WATERWORKS

H. F. 373.

AN ACT amending chapter two hundred eighty-eight (288), laws of the thirty-eighth general assembly (C. C. Secs. 3997, 4005, 4003), conferring additional powers on cities having a population of one hundred thousand (100,000) inhabitants or over, including cities acting under the commission plan of government, relating to waterworks.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. **Interest rate.** That section four (4) of chapter two
2 hundred eighty-eight (288), laws of the thirty-eighth general assem-
3 bly, (C. C. Sec. 3997) be amended as follows:

4 By striking out of line twenty-two (22) thereof the word and figure
5 "five (5)" and substituting in lieu thereof the word and figure "six
6 (6)".

1 SEC. 2. **Bonds—rate of interest.** That section twelve (12) of
2 chapter two hundred eighty-eight (288), laws of the thirty-eighth
3 general assembly, (C. C. Sec. 4005) be amended as follows:

4 By striking out of line eleven (11) thereof the word and figure
5 "five (5)", and inserting in lieu thereof the word and figure "six (6)".